
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
17 March 2021 

 
Time 
 

10.05 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 

5 Street Trading (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

6 Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

7 Support for the re-opening of outdoor hospitality  
 [To receive a verbal update] 

 

8 Taxi Grant Update  
 [To receive a verbal update] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 20 January 2021 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Employees  

Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Greg Bickerdike Service Lead - Licensing 
Paul Dosanjh Service Lead - Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Donna Cope 
Jaswinder Kaur 

Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

______________________________________________ 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Milkinder Jaspal 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 9 
September 2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards Consultations Response and 
Recommendations 
Greg Bickerdike, Service Lead - Licensing, presented a report on the statutory taxi & 
private hire vehicle standards consultations response and recommendations.  
 
The Service Lead reported a number of updates since the agenda had been 
published and responded to questions asked. The current situation regarding 
surveillance cameras within licensed vehicles was outlined and that the Mandatory 
requirement for CCTV was not met. However, Members felt that the installation of 
CCTV within licensed vehicles should be encouraged. 
 
The implementation of the DBS Update Service and its impact on existing drivers 
was considered by Members at length. They felt that the four options listed at 
paragraph 4.3 of the report were not appropriate and sought legal advice on the 
matter. Following further discussions, an alternative option was proposed by the 
Commercial Regulation Manager as follows: 
 
Option E: That new applicants would be required to sign up to the update service on 
application and existing drivers must sign up to the update service on renewal of their 
DBS. 
 
All Members agreed on Option E, and Councillor Bolshaw moved the 
recommendations within the report. Councillor Potter seconded the 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Debated whether the implementation of the DBS Update Service should be 
hastened with the approval of additional requirements for existing driver 
licence holders. 

2. Approved a six-week consultation into a voluntary CCTV scheme in licensed 
vehicles. 

3. Approved the proposals recommended in the report. 
4. Approved the new Private Hire Vehicle, Driver and Operator licence 

conditions, effective from 1 April 2021. 
5. Delegated authority to the Service Lead – Licensing, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee, to write and publish a letter 
to the Department for Transport, detailing the consideration of the measures 
contained in Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, and the 
policies and delivery plans that stemmed from these. 

 
6 Extension of Age Limit for Hybrid and Electric Private Hire Vehicles 

Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented a report outlining the 
request made by the Private Hire Trade Working Group to increase the vehicle age 
limit, allowing for Hybrid and Electric Vehicles to be licensed until they reach 14 
years old. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the request and the Commercial Regulation 
Manager responded to questions asked.  

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Page moved that the request be declined, and Councillor Muston 
seconded this. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Declined the request from the Private Hire Trade Working Group to increase 
the private hire vehicle age limit for Hybrid or Electric vehicles. 

 
7 Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Functions for 2021-2022 
Greg Bickerdike, Service Lead, Licensing, presented a report on the proposed fees 
and charges for hackney carriage and private hire licensing functions for 2021-2022.  
 
He outlined the key changes and Members welcomed the reduction of fees.   
 
Councillor Bolshaw moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor Inston 
seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 with effect 
from 1 April 2021. 

 
8 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters 

for 2021-2022 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented a report on the proposed 
fees and charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 2021-2022. 
 
He reported a typographical error within the recommendation for decision and 
advised that it should state: Approve the proposed fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix 1 to 3 with effect from 1 April 2021. 
 
The fees and charges remained the same as last year and the Commercial 
Regulation Manager explained the introduction of payment plans to assist 
businesses that had been adversely affected by Covid-19. 
 
Councillor Potter welcomed the report and moved the recommendations. Councillor 
Russell seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in 
Appendix 1 to 3 with effect from 1 April 2021. 

2. Noted the introduction of a facility to spread out Licence renewal payments. 
 

9 Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading Consents for 2021-2022 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented a report on the proposed 
fees and charges for Street Trading Consents for 2021-2022. 
 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

He stated that the proposed fees and charges for 2021-2022 currently remained the 
same as last year but as the future impact of Covid-19 on Street Traders was not 
known, it may be appropriate to apply further reductions during that period. 
 
The proposed fee reductions for the period 2020-2021 were outlined and the 
Commercial Regulation Manager updated Members on the Street Trading review.  
 
Councillor Bolshaw welcomed the report and moved the recommendations. 
Councillor Muston seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the report with effect from 1 April 2021. 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street 
Trading Consents as set out in Appendix 2 of the report with effect from 1 April 
2021. 

3. Approved the proposed reduction in fees for 2020-2021 due to Covid-19. 
4. Approved the proposed reduction in fees for March 2020 due to Covid-19. 
5. Noted that the review of the Street Trading Policy provision was on hold due 

to Coronavirus and will recommence this year. 
 
The Chair of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee acknowledged the pragmatic 
view taken by officers in order to assist those who had been adversely affected by 
Covid-19 and it was agreed that external comms would be sent out regarding this. 
 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
17 March 2021 
 

  
Report title Street Trading 
  

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Jo Till  

Tel 

Email 

Markets Manager 

01902 555161 

Joanne.Till@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

None.  

 

 

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the proposed changes to the scheme of delegation in relation to Street Trading 

Consents.  

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The change in operational responsibility for Street Trading. 

2. The compliance and enforcement responsibilities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To gain approval from Non-Statutory Licensing Committee for the proposed changes to 

the scheme of delegation in relation to Street Trading Consents. 

1.2 To inform the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee of the new administrative 

arrangements for control of regulation of Street Trading Consents. 

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 In 1986 the Council adopted Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982, designating all streets in the City as “consent” streets, enabling the 

Council to control street trading activities. In general terms any trading on a “street”, with 

a few exceptions, requires “consent to trade”. 

2.2 The Council’s Constitution delegates the Council’s functions relating to the processing, 

determination and management of Street Trading, under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, to the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee. 

2.3 A variety of different consents are issued which set controls such as location and 

approved times of operation. All consent locations are determined by an officer group 

covering the disciplines of planning, highways design, highways enforcement etc. 

2.4 Licensing Services are current
[...]


1. Approve the publication of the Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy.  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To propose the publication of a Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy.  

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Department for Transport published its ‘Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle 

standards’ on the 21 July 2020. This document recommends the publication of licensing 

authorities’ policies and procedures in a single document.  

 

3.0 Progress 

3.1 The Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy (Appendix 1) is a collation, into a single 

document, of the existing requirements for vehicles to be licensed as a Hackney Carriage 

or Private Hire Vehicle by City of Wolverhampton Council.  

3.2 This policy has not been consulted upon as there are no changes to the existing vehicle 

licensing requirements.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications. 

[SB/08032021/K] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 Licensing authorities are under a legal duty, under section 177 of the Police and Crime 

Act 2017, to have regard to the ‘Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards’.  

[RP/09032021/A] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1 This is a collation of existing requirements that have already undergone individual 

equalities analyses. 

 

7.0 All other Implications 

7.1 There are no other direct implications. 

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

8.1 Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards, Non-Statutory Licensing Committee on 

9 September 2020 

 

9.0 Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1: Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

  

  

Vehicle Licence 
Requirements Policy 
Licensing Services 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 17



 

2 
 
[...]
e or cover note showing cover for public or private 
hire purposes (as appropriate) for the new registration number. 

 
You will be contacted to collect your new licence plate from our Hickman Avenue 
offices, which will be issued after the payment of £37. 

  

Page 33

mailto:Vehicle.lic@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 

18 
 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

9. Approved MOT Testing Stations 

All Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles licensed by City of Wolverhampton 

Council must undertake a MOT test by an approved testing station. 

To become an approved station, your garage must meet the following criteria:  

 Registered by DVSA as an approved test centre for at least 3 years 
 Considered a ‘green’ rated garage by DVSA 
 No associated links to any City of Wolverhampton Council Hackney 

Carriage or Private Hire licence holder.  

To download an application to become an approved station: 

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/approved-mot-testing-

station  

 

 

Page 34

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/approved-mot-testing-station
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/licences/taxi-licences/approved-mot-testing-station

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Street Trading
	Appendix 1 for Street Trading

	6 Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy
	Appendix 1 for Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 17 March 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Employees 
Chris Howell 
Greg Bickerdike 
Rachel Kynaston 
Joanne Till 
Amitabh Singh 
Sarah Hardwick 
Donna Cope 
Jaswinder Kaur 

 
Commercial Regulation Manager 
Service Lead – Licensing 
Section Leader Licensing 
Market General Manager 
Section Leader Licensing 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 

____________________________________________ 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Milkinder Jaspal.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
20 January 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

4 Matters arising 
Item 5 – Greg Bickerdike, Service Lead - Licensing, and Chris Howell, Commercial 
Regulation Manager, advised Members that consultation into a voluntary CCTV 
scheme in licensed vehicles had started and the findings would be presented at the 
next Non-Statutory Licensing Committee.  
 

5 Street Trading 
Joanne Till, Markets General Manager, presented a report outlining the proposed 
changes in relation to Street Trading Consents.  
 
Councillor Bolshaw moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor Page 
seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Approved the proposed changes to the scheme of delegation in relation to 
Street Trading Consents. 

2. Noted the change in operational responsibility for Street Trading. 
3. Noted the compliance and enforcement responsibilities. 

 
6 Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy 

Rachel Kynaston, Section Leader Licensing, presented a report outlining the  
proposal to publish a Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy following 
recommendations from The Department for Transport. 
 
Councillor Inston moved the recommendations within the report. Councillor Muston 
seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Approved the publication of the Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy. 
 

7 Support for the re-opening of outdoor hospitality 
Greg Bickerdike, Service Lead - Licensing, presented a verbal update on support 
available to businesses for the re-opening of outdoor hospitality. 
 
He outlined the existing Pavement Licence Regime and reported that, following 
correspondence from the Government, the regime would be extended by a further 12 
months to the end of September 2022.  
 
The Service Lead proposed the following recommendation: 
 
‘To delegate authority to the Commercial Regulation Manager, in consultation with 
the Chair of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee, to make any necessary 
decisions regarding the extension of the pavement licence regime.’ 
 
Councillor Page moved the recommendation and Councillor Inston seconded the 
recommendation. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Noted the update on support for the re-opening of outdoor hospitality. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

2. Approved the proposed scheme of delegation regarding the extension of the 
Pavement Licence Regime. 

 
8 Taxi Grant Update 

Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented a verbal update on Taxi 
Grants.  
 
He reported that following discussions with the Grants Team, the Additional 
Restriction Grant – Taxi and Private Hire Grant Scheme had been created, offering 
eligible drivers a one-off payment of £2,000.  
  
The scheme and qualifying criteria were outlined, and the Commercial Regulation 
Manager responded to questions asked. He discussed the current status of 
applications and thanked staff for all their hard work. 
  
Members were delighted with the scheme and praised officers for their hard work. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Noted the update on Taxi Grants. 
 
 
The Chair closed the final meeting of the Municipal Year by thanking the Vice-Chair, 
Members and officers for their support throughout the previous twelve months. The 
Committee reciprocated its thanks to the Chair. 
 


